



30673 Sgt. E. I. "Boots" Thomas Drive, Spanish Fort, AL 36527
202 Government Street, Suite 225, Mobile, AL 36602
P: 251-544-7900
sawgrassllc.com

February 7, 2022

Honorable Ralph Hellmich
Mayor, City of Foley
P.O. Box 1750
Foley, AL 36536

RE: Recommendation to Award – City of Foley Streets and Drainage - 2021

Dear Honorable Ralph Hellmich,

Sawgrass Consulting has tabulated and certified the results of the bidder's proposals for the contract for the City of Foley Streets and Drainage Improvement project let on February 3, 2022. The proposal and qualifications of the lowest responsible bidder are in order; therefore, we recommend that the City of Foley, AL award the construction contract to McElhenney Construction Company, LLC. (AL License No. 49555) for the base bid amount of \$1,037,400.44.

Please review the attached Bid Tabulation Summary for reference. Please contact me at 251-544-7900 if you have any questions regarding these results.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, reading 'Stephen J. Delahunty', is written over a light blue circular background.

Stephen J. Delahunty, PE
Vice President

Enclosure



Bid Tabulation for City of Foley - Streets and Drainage-2021

DATE: February 3, 2022

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS				McElhenney		Asphalt Services		John G Walton		HCL Contracting	
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
206-C	REMOVE OF EXISTING ASPHALT	SY	6,276	\$ 6.40	\$ 40,166.40	\$ 5.00	\$ 31,380.00	\$ 9.19	\$ 57,676.44	\$ 6.20	\$ 38,911.20
206-C1	REMOVAL OF CONC SIDEWALK	SY	480	\$ 8.96	\$ 4,300.80	\$ 8.00	\$ 3,840.00	\$ 22.50	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 6.90	\$ 3,312.00
206-D	REMOVAL CHAINLINK FENCE (INCL POST)	LF	460	\$ 5.67	\$ 2,608.20	\$ 10.00	\$ 4,600.00	\$ 6.40	\$ 2,944.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,220.00
206-D1	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB/GUTTER	LF	823	\$ 7.47	\$ 6,147.81	\$ 10.00	\$ 8,230.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 12,345.00	\$ 7.90	\$ 6,501.70
206-E	REMOVAL OF INLET TOP	EA	1	\$ 504.02	\$ 504.02	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 669.80	\$ 669.80
210-A	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	CY (TBM)	1,436	\$ 13.58	\$ 19,500.88	\$ 15.00	\$ 21,540.00	\$ 25.56	\$ 36,704.16	\$ 30.80	\$ 44,228.80
210-D	BORROW EXCAVATION	CY (TBM)	562	\$ 83.60	\$ 1,672.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 14,050.00	\$ 23.51	\$ 13,212.62	\$ 20.00	\$ 11,240.00
					\$ 46,983.20						
212-A	MACHINE GRADED SHOULDERS	STA	20	\$ 23.71	\$ 132,776.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 64.29	\$ 1,285.80	\$ 173.80	\$ 3,476.00
					\$ 474.20						
301-A	CRUSHED AGG BASE COURSE, TYPE B, 6" Thick	SY	5,600	\$ 23.71	\$ 132,776.00	\$ 18.50	\$ 103,600.00	\$ 31.47	\$ 176,232.00	\$ 26.50	\$ 148,400.00
408-A	PLANING EXISTING PAVEMENT (APPROX. 0.75 (MIN) TO 1.5" (MAX) THICK	SY	29,400	\$ 1.92	\$ 56,448.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 88,200.00	\$ 2.90	\$ 85,260.00	\$ 6.53	\$ 191,982.00
429-A	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE WEARING SURFACE LAYER, 135 LBS/SY (INCL TACK)	TON	336	\$ 132.42	\$ 44,493.12	\$ 110.00	\$ 36,960.00	\$ 220.38	\$ 74,047.68	\$ 111.60	\$ 37,497.60
429-A1	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE WEARING SURFACE LAYER, 165 LBS/SY (INCL TACK)	TON	2,685	\$ 115.58	\$ 310,332.30	\$ 110.00	\$ 295,350.00	\$ 133.14	\$ 357,480.90	\$ 107.60	\$ 288,906.00
429-A3	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE WEARING SURFACE LAYER, 220 LBS/SY (INCL TACK)	TON	542	\$ 115.58	\$ 62,644.36	\$ 110.00	\$ 59,620.00	\$ 208.86	\$ 113,202.12	\$ 112.80	\$ 61,137.60
424-B	BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LEVEL/BINDER LAYER, 100 TO 220 LBS/SY (INCL TACK)	TON	160	\$ 115.58	\$ 18,492.80	\$ 125.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 276.68	\$ 44,268.80	\$ 159.30	\$ 25,488.00
450-A	REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT	CY	28	\$ 536.90	\$ 15,033.20	\$ 550.00	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 812.50	\$ 22,750.00	\$ 757.30	\$ 21,204.40
600-A	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 48,042.07	\$ 48,042.07	\$ 62,500.00	\$ 62,500.00	\$ 59,324.51	\$ 59,324.51	\$ 25,850.00	\$ 25,850.00
608-A	GEOGRID (TENSAR TX-160)	SY	1,650	\$ 7.94	\$ 13,101.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 11.24	\$ 18,546.00	\$ 10.20	\$ 16,830.00
614-B	CONCRETE SLOPE PAVING, 6"	SY	46	\$ 129.99	\$ 5,979.54	\$ 125.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 93.75	\$ 4,312.50	\$ 87.40	\$ 4,020.40
618-A	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK (INCL. EXCAVATION)	SY	288	\$ 56.52	\$ 16,277.76	\$ 68.00	\$ 19,584.00	\$ 68.75	\$ 19,800.00	\$ 64.10	\$ 18,460.80
618-A1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK W/ 6" TURN DOWN	SY	183	\$ 65.56	\$ 11,997.48	\$ 92.00	\$ 16,836.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 13,725.00	\$ 69.91	\$ 12,793.53
618-A2	SAWCUT AND SEAL JOINTING ON EXISTING SIDEWALK	LF	30	\$ 3.39	\$ 101.70	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 420.00
618-D	HANDICAP RAMPS, TYPE C	EA	1	\$ 3,956.09	\$ 3,956.09	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2,812.50	\$ 2,812.50	\$ 2,621.40	\$ 2,621.40
618-E	TRUNCATED DOMES	EA	11	\$ 446.34	\$ 4,909.74	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 356.25	\$ 3,918.75	\$ 332.10	\$ 3,653.10
620-A	MINOR STRUCTURE CONCRETE	CY	5	\$ 1,186.83	\$ 5,934.15	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 9,375.00	\$ 1,747.63	\$ 8,738.15
621-C	INLET, PARTIAL (TOP - MODIFY to CURB TYPE)	EA	1	\$ 3,956.09	\$ 3,956.09	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 2,437.50	\$ 2,437.50	\$ 2,271.90	\$ 2,271.90
621-C1	INLET, TYPE TRENCH	LF	26	\$ 531.25	\$ 13,812.50	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 35,100.00	\$ 481.25	\$ 12,512.50	\$ 448.60	\$ 11,663.60
623-B	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE N	LF	85	\$ 45.21	\$ 3,842.85	\$ 32.00	\$ 2,720.00	\$ 26.88	\$ 2,284.80	\$ 25.10	\$ 2,133.50
623-B1	CONCRETE CURB TYPE RIBBON	LF	230	\$ 36.17	\$ 8,319.10	\$ 28.00	\$ 6,440.00	\$ 23.75	\$ 5,462.50	\$ 22.20	\$ 5,106.00
623-C	CONCRETE CURB and GUTTER	LF	797	\$ 27.13	\$ 21,622.61	\$ 30.00	\$ 23,910.00	\$ 27.50	\$ 21,917.50	\$ 25.70	\$ 20,482.90
627-D	CONCRETE PARKING BUMPERS	EA	76	\$ 78.41	\$ 5,959.16	\$ 100.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 94.25	\$ 7,163.00	\$ 207.00	\$ 15,732.00
634-A	CHAINLINK FENCE, 10' HIGH; BLACK VINYL COATED; INCL POST and GATE	LF	476	\$ 57.98	\$ 27,598.48	\$ 68.50	\$ 32,606.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 40,460.00	\$ 78.70	\$ 37,461.20



Bid Tabulation for City of Foley - Streets and Drainage-2021

DATE: February 3, 2022

CONSTRUCTION ITEMS				McElhenney		Asphalt Services		John G Walton		HCL Contracting	
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
645-Q	MANHOLE COVER RESET	EA	18	\$ 203.05	\$ 3,654.90	\$ 300.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 240.94	\$ 4,336.92	\$ 526.60	\$ 9,478.80
645-R	MANHOLE CASTING REPLACEMENT	EA	2	\$ 773.38	\$ 1,546.76	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,309.07	\$ 4,618.14	\$ 477.70	\$ 955.40
650-A	TOPSOIL, 3" THICK	CY	400	\$ 32.96	\$ 13,184.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 36.88	\$ 14,752.00	\$ 49.70	\$ 19,880.00
654-a	SOLID SODDING	SY	2,000	\$ 6.17	\$ 1,234.00 \$ 12,340.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 6.26	\$ 12,520.00	\$ 6.10	\$ 12,200.00
641-S	VALVE BOX RESET	EA	5	\$ 151.18	\$ 755.90	\$ 275.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 93.99	\$ 469.95	\$ 210.30	\$ 1,051.50
652-A	SEEDING/MULCHING	AC	1	\$ 2,019.85	\$ 2,019.85	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,041.97	\$ 4,041.97	\$ 1,493.40	\$ 1,493.40
665-Q	WATTLES	LF	100	\$ 9.01	\$ 901.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 9.10	\$ 910.00	\$ 11.40	\$ 1,140.00
665-J	SILT FENCE, TYPE A	LF	400	\$ 3.63	\$ 1,452.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6.72	\$ 2,688.00	\$ 4.20	\$ 1,680.00
701-A	SOLID/BROKEN, CLASS 2, TYPE A, TRAFFIC STRIPE, YELLOW/WHITE	MI	1.50	\$ 3,956.09	\$ 5,934.14	\$ 7,280.00	\$ 10,920.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 5,594.60	\$ 8,391.90
701-A1	SOLID/BROKEN, CLASS 2, TYPE A, TRAFFIC STRIPE, WHITE FOR PARKING SPACES	LF	3,410	\$ 3.39	\$ 11,559.90	\$ 4.00	\$ 13,640.00	\$ 3.13	\$ 10,673.30	\$ 3.30	\$ 11,253.00
701-A2	SOLID/BROKEN, CLASS 1H, TYPE A, TRAFFIC STRIPE, WHITE FOR BASKETBALL COURT (2"-4")	LF	1,300	\$ 2.26	\$ 2,938.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 3.13	\$ 4,069.00	\$ 2.10	\$ 2,730.00
701-E1	SOLID/BROKEN TEMPORARY STRIPING (ALL)	MI	1	\$ 1,695.47	\$ 1,695.47	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 2,912.70	\$ 2,912.70
703-A	TRAFFIC CONTROL MARKINGS, CL2, TYPE A (ALL COLORS)	SF	1,456	\$ 6.22	\$ 9,056.32	\$ 10.00	\$ 14,560.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 14,560.00	\$ 13.70	\$ 19,947.20
703-A1	TRAFFIC CONTROL MARKINGS, CL2, TYPE A (BLUE HC/LINES)	EA	17	\$ 282.58	\$ 4,803.86	\$ 350.00	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 312.50	\$ 5,312.50	\$ 371.30	\$ 6,312.10
705-A1	PAVEMENT MARKERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2D (RED/WHITE/YELLOW/BLUE)	EA	125	\$ 11.30	\$ 1,412.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 8.75	\$ 1,093.75	\$ 6.20	\$ 775.00
740-A	TRAFFIC CONTROL SCHEME, ALL SITES	LS	1	\$ 7,830.23	\$ 7,830.23	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 23,786.66	\$ 23,786.66	\$ 3,495.20	\$ 3,495.20
				\$ 991,277.55		\$ 1,057,361.00		\$ 1,351,043.77		\$ 1,178,109.78	
				\$ 1,037,400.44							

ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO.1											
ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
999-B	BASKETBALL COURT PAINTING	SF	14,400	\$ 2.83	\$ 40,752.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 18,280.00
										\$ 17,280.00	
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO.1 TOTAL				\$ 40,752.00		\$ 36,000.00		\$ 54,000.00		\$ 18,280.00	
BASE PLUS ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO.1 TOTAL				\$ 1,032,029.56		\$ 1,093,361.00		\$ 1,405,043.77		\$ 1,196,389.78	
				\$ 1,078,152.44						\$ 1,195,389.78	